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Time: 2:00-5:00 p.m. 

 

   

Public Session 2:00-2:45 p.m. 
1. Approval of December 2025 Wexner Medical Center Board Meeting Minutes  

2. CEO Report – Dr. John Warner 2:00-2:10 p.m. 

3. James Cancer Hospital Report – Dr. Kimryn Rathmell 2:10-2:20 p.m. 

4. Wexner Medical Center Financial Report – Mr. Richard Silveria 2:20-2:30 p.m. 

5. Recommend Approval to Enter Into/Increase Professional Services and Enter 
Into/Increase Construction Contracts – Ms. P’Elizabeth Koelker 

a. BSH Lower-Level Renovation 
b. MMP Concourse Renovation 
c. Stefanie Spielman Comprehensive Breast Center Linac Replacement 
d. Outpatient Care East Clinic Renovations and Relocations 
e. UH-Doan Hall Sprinkler Installation 

2:30-2:35 p.m. 

6. Recommend for Approval for Acquisition of Real Property – 6515 Pullman Drive –  
Ms. P’Elizabeth Koelker 

2:35-2:40 p.m. 

7. Quality and Professional Affairs Committee: Items for Approval – Dr. Andrew Thomas 
a. Ratification of Committee Appointment FY2026 
b. Obstetrical Services Standards for FY2026 

2:40-2:45 p.m. 

  

Executive Session 2:45-5:00 p.m. 
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SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN 

 
December 2, 2025 – Wexner Medical Center Board Meeting 
 
Members Present: 
 
Gary R. Heminger Robert H. Schottenstein Walter E. Carter Jr. (ex officio) 
Tomislav B. Mitevski Stephen D. Steinour Ravi V. Bellamkonda (ex officio) 
Juan Jose Perez Cindy Hilsheimer Michael Papadakis (ex officio) 
George A. Skestos Amy Chronis John J. Warner (ex officio) 
Kara J. Trott John W. Zeiger (ex officio)  

 
Members Present via Zoom: 
 
Kendall C. Buchan Hiroyuki Fujita  

 
Members Absent: 
 
Leslie H. Wexner   

 
 
PUBLIC SESSION 
 
The Wexner Medical Center Board convened for its 56th meeting on Tuesday, December 2, 2025, via Zoom 
and in person at Longaberger Alumni House on Ohio State’s Columbus campus. Board Secretary Jessica 
A. Eveland called the meeting to order at 1:59 p.m. 
 
Item for Action: 
 

1. Approval of Minutes: No changes were requested to the August 19, 2025, meeting minutes; 
therefore, a formal vote was not required, and the minutes were considered approved. 

 
Items for Discussion: 
 
Mr. Rick Lucas, president and executive director of the Ohio Nurses Association and, joined the Board to 
share concerns related to the safety of healthcare providers within the medical center in the areas 
surrounding it. He related alleged incidents and called for enhanced accountability of leadership, greater 
investments in safety infrastructure and staffing, additional protocols to protect staff and patients, and the 
hiring of additional healthcare staff.  
 
 

2. Chief Executive Officer’s Report: Dr. John Warner, chief executive officer of the Wexner Medical 
Center and executive vice president at Ohio State, noted that this meeting would be the Board’s 
last prior to the opening of the new University Hospital. Staff and healthcare providers held their 
first of three “dress rehearsals,” opportunities to run different scenarios to learn how to move and 
work in the new space, in October. The second will occur on December 4. The medical center is 
on track to meet its hiring goals for the new facility, having filled 2,030 of 2,178 planned positions.  

 
Dr. Warner celebrated the 25th anniversary of the Dorothy M. Davis Heart and Lung Research 
Institute as well as the awarding of the Jay and Jeanie Schottenstein Prize in Cardiovascular 
Surgery to Dr. Joseph Wu of the Stanford Cardiovascular Institute. He then thanked Dr. Carol 



  
Bradford for her contributions to the College of Medicine following an announcement on December 
1 that she will be stepping down from her leadership post at the end of the year. Dr. Warner closed 
by recognizing the record $29.2 million raised by Pelotonia this year. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

 
3. James Cancer Hospital Report: Chief Executive Officer Kimryn Rathmell began her remarks by 

recounting the longstanding success of Pelotonia. Including the $29.2 million raised this year, the 
organization has raised $339 million over the past 17 years to fund lifesaving cancer research and 
care. She then explained the need for an expanded, more audacious vision for The James driven 
by a four-part framework: enabling a curiosity-driven culture, expanding our reach, providing 
ultimate individualized care and learning from every encounter. Work is already underway to 
empower providers and staff at The James to achieve these aims.  

 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

 
4. Wexner Medical Center Financial Report: Chief Financial Officer Richard Silveria provided a high-

level report out of the medical center’s financial results. The first quarter of FY26 was positive for 
the Wexner Medical Center, setting a strong foundation for the year. Driven by strong surgical 
volumes, infusion activity as well as a favorable service mix, the health system’s total operating 
revenue during this period was $1.38 billion, compared to the budget of $1.35 billion. This puts the 
health system 2.3% ahead of budget and 16.3% ahead of FY25. The health system ended the 
quarter with $1.25 billion in expenses compared to the budget of $1.24 billion, or 0.4% above 
budget driven by the strong volumes in FY26. Overall, the health system’s expense and labor 
management were solid and in line with volumes for the fiscal year. The medical center closed Q1 
with 126 days cash on hand compared to the target of 121.5. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 
 

Items for Action: 
 

5. Resolution No. 2026-50, Recommend Approval to Enter Into/Increase Professional Services and 
Increase Construction Contracts: 

 
APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 

EAST HOSPITAL- TOWER – ELEVATOR RENOVATIONS 
 

APPROVAL TO INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
EAST HOSPITAL – FIRE SUPPRESSION  

 
APPROVAL TO INCREASE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

WMC OUTPATIENT CARE POWELL  
 

Synopsis: Authorization to enter into/increase professional services and construction contracts, as 
detailed in the attached materials, is proposed.   
 
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the University desires to enter into 
professional services contracts for the following project; and 

 
 Prof. Serv. 

Approval 
Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

East Hospital – Tower – 
Elevator Renovations 

$1.7M $1.7M Auxiliary 
funds 

 



  
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the University desires to increase 
professional services and construction contracts for the following project; and 

 
 Prof. Serv. 

Approval 
Requested 

Construction 
Approval 

Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

East Hospital – Fire 
Suppression  

$0.6M $6.8M $7.4M Auxiliary funds 

 
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the University desires to increase 
construction contracts for the following project; and 

 
 
 

 

Construction  
Approval  

Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

WMC Outpatient Care Powell $4.7M $4.7M Auxiliary funds  

 
NOW THEREFORE  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves and proposes that the 
professional services and construction contracts for the projects listed above be recommended to 
the University Board of Trustees for approval.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the President and/or Senior Vice President for Business and 
Finance be authorized to enter into professional services and construction contracts for the projects 
listed above in accordance with established University and State of Ohio procedures, with all 
actions to be reported to the Board at the appropriate time. 

 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

  
6. Resolution No. 2026-51, Approval of the East Hospital Level III Trauma Center Verification: 

 
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS d/b/a OSU WEXNER MEDICAL CENTER 

 
Synopsis: Approval of the triennial review of the Level III Trauma Center for East Hospital, is 
proposed. 
 
WHEREAS, the mission of the Ohio State University Hospitals d/b/a OSU Wexner Medical Center, 
including Ohio State University Hospital, Ohio State Richard M. Ross Heart Hospital, Ohio State 
Harding Hospital, and East Hospital, is to improve people’s lives through innovation in research, 
education, and patient care; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Ohio State University Hospitals continue to provide emergency, specialty, and 
subspecialty clinical trauma services, as well as professional and public education, injury 
prevention, research, and performance improvement programs (collectively, the “Trauma 
Program”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Ohio State University Hospitals intend to continue to meet all requirements and 
criteria to maintain Level III Trauma Center verification at East Hospital and support its Trauma 
Program, including ensuring that the necessary personnel, facilities, and equipment are made 
available to support a Level III Trauma Center at East Hospital; and 
 
WHEREAS, the triennial review of a Level III Trauma Center at East Hospital was approved by the 
Ohio State University Hospitals Medical Staff Administrative Committee on October 8, 2025; and 



  
 
WHEREAS, the triennial review of a Level III Trauma Center at East Hospital was approved by the 
Quality and Professional Affairs Committee on October 28, 2025: 
 
NOW THEREFORE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center Board and The Ohio 
State University Board of Trustees hereby commit to maintain the high standards needed to provide 
optimal care to all trauma patients and supports the East Hospital Level III Trauma Center 
verification by the American College of Surgeons Committee on Trauma. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 
 

7. Resolution No. 2026-52, Approval of Amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff – Ohio State 
University Hospitals d/b/a OSU Wexner Medical Center: 
 

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS d/b/a OSU WEXNER MEDICAL CENTER 
 
Synopsis: The amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of The Ohio State University 
Hospitals are recommended for approval. 
 
WHEREAS a summary of the proposed amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of The 
Ohio State University Hospitals is attached; and 
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments are also attached; and 
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of The Ohio State 
University Hospitals were approved by the University Hospitals Medical Staff Administrative 
Committee on September 10, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS on October 28, 2025, the Quality and Professional Affairs Committee recommended 
that the Wexner Medical Center Board approve the amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff 
of The Ohio State University Hospitals: 
 
NOW THEREFORE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board and The Ohio State University Board 
of Trustees hereby approve the amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff for The Ohio State 
University Hospitals, including Ohio State University Hospital, Ohio State Richard M. Ross Heart 
Hospital, Ohio State Harding Hospital, and Ohio State East Hospital. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

  
8. Resolution No. 2026-53, Approval of Amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff – The Ohio 

State University Comprehensive Cancer Center, Arthur G. James Cancer Hospital and Richard J. 
Solove Research Institute:  
 

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COMPREHENSIVE CANCER CENTER 
ARTHUR G. JAMES CANCER HOSPITAL AND 
RICHARD J. SOLOVE RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

 
Synopsis: The amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of the Arthur G. James Cancer 
Hospital and Richard J. Solove Research Institute are recommended for approval. 
 
WHEREAS a summary of the proposed amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of the 
James Cancer Hospital is attached; and 



  
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments are also attached; and 
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of the James Cancer 
Hospital were approved by the James Cancer Hospital Medical Staff Administrative Committee on 
September 19, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS on October 28, 2025, the Quality and Professional Affairs Committee recommended 
that the Wexner Medical Center Board approve the amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff 
of the James Cancer Hospital: 
 
NOW THEREFORE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board and The Ohio State University Board 
of Trustees hereby approve the amendments to the Bylaws of the Medical Staff of the James 
Cancer Hospital. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

  
9. Resolution No. 2026-54, Approval of Amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and Regulations – 

The Ohio State University Comprehensive Cancer Center, Arthur G. James Cancer Hospital and 
Richard J. Solove Research Institute: 
 

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COMPREHENSIVE CANCER CENTER 
ARTHUR G. JAMES CANCER HOSPITAL AND 
RICHARD J. SOLOVE RESEARCH INSTITUTE 

 
Synopsis: The amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and Regulations of the Arthur G. James 
Cancer Hospital and Richard J. Solove Research Institute are recommended for approval. 
 
WHEREAS a summary of the proposed amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and Regulations 
of the James Cancer Hospital is attached; and 
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments are also attached; and 
 
WHEREAS the proposed amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and Regulations of the James 
Cancer Hospital were approved by the James Cancer Hospital Medical Staff Administrative 
Committee on September 19, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS on October 28, 2025, the Quality and Professional Affairs Committee recommended 
that the Wexner Medical Center Board approve the amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and 
Regulations of the James Cancer Hospital: 
 
NOW THEREFORE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board and The Ohio State University Board 
of Trustees hereby approve the amendments to the Medical Staff Rules and Regulations for The 
James. 
 
(See Attachment X for background information, page XX) 

 
Action: Upon the motion of Mr. Perez, seconded by Dr. Warner, the Wexner Medical Center Board 
recommended these items for approval by roll-call vote with the following members present and voting: Mr. 
Heminger, Mr. Mitevski, Mr. Perez, Mr. Skestos, Ms. Trott, Dr. Buchan, Mr. Schottenstein, Mr. Steinour, Ms. 
Hilsheimer, Ms. Chronis, Dr. Fujita, Mr. Zeiger, President Carter, Dr. Bellamkonda, Mr. Papadakis and Dr. 
Warner.  



  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
It was moved by Dr. Warner and seconded by Mr. Zeiger that the Wexner Medical Center Board recess into 
executive session to consider business-sensitive trade secrets and quality matters required to be kept 
confidential. 
 
A roll-call vote was taken, and the Board voted to go into executive session with the following members 
present and voting: Mr. Heminger, Mr. Mitevski, Mr. Perez, Mr. Skestos, Ms. Trott, Dr. Buchan, Mr. 
Schottenstein, Mr. Steinour, Ms. Hilsheimer, Ms. Chronis, Dr. Fujita, Mr. Zeiger, President Carter, Dr. 
Bellamkonda, Mr. Papadakis and Dr. Warner. 
 
The Wexner Medical Center Board entered executive session at 2:40 p.m. and adjourned at 5:35 p.m. 



March 3, 2026
W. Kimryn Rathmell, MD, PhD
Chief Executive Officer

OSUCCC – James Wexner 
Medical Center Board 
Presentation
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Overall Health Check-Up
Actual accruals to clinical trials exceeded 
projections in all three fiscal years, with 
the gap widening each year.

Fundraising efforts are showing the 
support for our work
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• Custom 3D-printed surgical models 
improve tumor-removal accuracy 
(92% vs 74%).

• New national study to evaluate best 
treatment for rare sarcomas ($6M).

• Research reveals how biotin 
supplements may interfere with 
cancer care.

Recent Scientific & Clinical Advances at The James
Recent Wins
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BRIDGE: Building Research, Innovation, 
and care Delivery for Groups with Early 

onset cancers

New Program!



Incidence of young adult and early onset cancers is 
rising

The AACR Progress Report 
indicates a rise in early onset 
cancers several cancer types:

Melanoma Breast

Plasma cell Kidney

Gastric Pancreatic

Cervical Testicular

Bone Uterine

Lymphoma
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Special cases: Early-onset GI cancers on the rise

AACR Cancer Progress Report 2025

Cancer 
type

15–29 
years 
old

30–39 
years 
old

40–49 
years 
old

Colorectal -0.26 1.69 1.71

Pancreatic 7.05 7.59 1.25

Stomach 1.57 1.33 1.38

Annual percent change in incidence 
(2010-2019)

Shiels MS, et al. Trends in Cancer Incidence and Mortality Rates in Early-
Onset and Older-Onset Age Groups in the United States, 2010-2019. 
Cancer Discovery. 2025 Jul 3;15(7):1363-1376.
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Those with early onset diagnoses are less likely to 
survive

Breast Cancer 5- year relative survival over time

The “Young Adult Gap”: Survival outcomes are worse for those with early onset cancers and have not 
improved to the extent that they have for older patients

The James has the opportunity to become a national leader in 
young adult and early onset oncology care
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Definitions: Adolescent and Young Adult Cancer (AYA) 
vs Early Onset Cancer (EOC)

Common AYA 
Cancers:

Testicular Cancer
Many Sarcomas
Many Leukemias
Some brain tumors
Thyroid cancer



BRIDGE: Building Research, Innovation, and Care Delivery 
for Groups with AYA and Early Onset Cancers at The James 

Vision: To be a national leader in providing comprehensive and 
innovative care tailored specifically for young people diagnosed 
with cancer
Mission: To improve health outcomes and quality of life for 
young patients through interdisciplinary care, research, 
education, and community engagement

9

Let’s BRIDGE the gap



BRIDGE program
10

Integrates clinical excellence, advocacy, 
and research into a cohesive framework 
to give our patients the best possible 
care throughout their cancer journey

New collaborations among existing care programs

(Adolescent and Young Adult-focused social work, 
James Care for Life, early-onset colorectal cancer, etc.)

Ensure every patient 
gets what they need, 

every time

Foster a continuum of 
care with colleagues at 
Nationwide Children’s 

Hospital

Create, test, 
implement and 
distribute care 

models

Coordination 
across The 

James to drive 
innovation
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BRIDGE Strategic Plan
Initiative Objectives

Advance research and 
innovation

-Create research opportunities
-Collaborate with national oncology networks
-Leverate existing data sources
-Expand comprehensive genetic/genomic testing efforts
-Increase clinical trial enrollment

Enhance clinical care -Establish multidisciplinary age-specific oncology teams
-Develop age-appropriate treatment and survivorship protocols
-Identify and partner with primary care champions

Improve patient and family 
support

-Expand on psychosocial support services
-Create educational resources of patients and families
-Optimize navigations systems (i.e., fertility, financial)

Increase awareness and 
outreach

-Launch community outreach initiates 
-Establish community partnerships

Ensure program sustainability -Identify and secure funding sources through grants, philanthropy, and 
industry partnerships
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Early areas demanding focus:

Patterns of patient-reported discussions on fertility 
preservation by cancer



13

13

Data and 
discovery

Secondary 
prevention and 

detection
Oncofertility

Coordinated 
treatment 

discussions

Financial 
toxicity 

mitigation

Specialized 
survivorship 
care planning

BRIDGE model
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cancer.osu.edu

Thank You
Connect with us on social media:



Wexner Medical Center Board
Financial Report
Public Session

March 3, 2026



December Financial Results
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The Ohio State University Health System
Consolidated Statement of Operations 
For the YTD ended: December 31, 2025
(in thousands)

Actual Budget
Act-Bud
Variance

Budget
% Var

Prior
Year

PY
% Var

OPERATING STATEMENT
Total Operating Revenue 2,797,950 2,709,461 88,489 3.3% 2,435,159 14.9%

Operating Expenses
  Salaries and Benefits 1,077,361 1,080,607 3,246 0.3% 985,849 -9.3%
  Resident/Purchased Physician Services 149,801 148,965 (836) -0.6% 127,865 -17.2%
  Supplies/Pharmaceuticals/Other 1,162,872 1,121,413 (41,459) -3.7% 989,605 -17.5%
  Depreciation 134,548      134,548      -           0.0% 129,775      -3.7%
  Interest 24,046        24,046        -           0.0% 25,595        6.1%
Total Expense 2,548,628   2,509,579   (39,049)    -1.6% 2,258,689   -12.8%

Gain (Loss) from Operations (pre MCI) 249,322      199,882      49,440     24.7% 176,470      41.3%

Medical Center Investments (158,526)     (155,526)     (3,000)      -1.9% (121,341)     -30.6%
Income from Investments 31,481        26,296        5,185       19.7% 34,572        -8.9%
Other Gains (Losses) 28,661        29,005        (344)         -1.2% 18,845        52.1%

Excess of Revenue over Expense 150,938$    99,657$      51,281$   51.5% 108,546$    39.1%

Margin Percentage 5.4% 3.7% 1.7% 46.7% 4.5% 0.9%

EBIDA 309,532$    258,251$    51,281$   19.9% 263,916$    17.3%

EBIDA Margin Percentage 11.1% 9.5% 1.6% 16.1% 10.8% 0.3%
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The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center
Combined Statement of Operations
For the YTD ended: December 31, 2025
(in thousands)

Actual Budget
Act-Bud
Variance

Budget
% Var

Prior
Year

PY
% Var

OPERATING STATEMENT
Total Operating Revenue 3,688,661 3,593,197 95,464 2.7% 3,268,880 12.8%

Operating Expenses
  Salaries and Benefits 1,923,617 1,931,984 8,367 0.4% 1,751,693 -9.8%
  Resident/Purchased Physician Services 149,801 148,965 (836) -0.6% 127,865 -17.2%
  Supplies/Pharmaceuticals/Other 1,367,916 1,328,252 (39,664) -3.0% 1,190,524 -14.9%
  Depreciation 136,733      136,809      75             0.1% 132,192      -3.4%
  Interest 24,158        24,159        0               0.0% 25,717        6.1%
Total Expense 3,602,226   3,570,169   (32,058)     -0.9% 3,227,992   -11.6%

Gain (Loss) from Operations 86,434        23,028        63,406      275.3% 40,888        111.4%

Income from Investments 36,257        32,739        3,518        10.7% 39,522        -8.3%
Other Gains (Losses) 26,627        31,374        (4,748)       -15.1% 17,284        54.1%

Excess of Revenue over Expense 149,318$    87,142$      62,176$    71.4% 97,694$      52.8%

Margin Percentage 4.0% 2.4% 1.6% 66.9% 3.0% 1.0%

EBIDA 310,210$    248,109$    62,100$    25.0% 255,604$    21.4%

EBIDA Margin Percentage 8.4% 6.9% 1.5% 21.8% 7.8% 0.6%

** This statement does not conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  Different accounting methods are used in each of these entities and no 
eliminating entries are included.

* Combined Medical Center includes Health System, OSUP, and College of Medicine.



The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center
Combined Balance Sheet
As of: December 31, 2025
(in thousands)
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Dec June
2025 2025

Cash 1,430,474$         1,592,347$         (161,873)$           

Net Patient Receivables 847,680              839,574              8,106                  

Other Current Assets 267,171              244,749              22,422                

Assets Limited as to Use 862,503              842,180              20,323                

Property, Plant & Equipment - Net 4,194,040           4,049,573           144,467              

Other Assets 651,060              630,290              20,770                

Total Assets 8,252,928$         8,198,714$         54,214$              

Liabilities & Net Position

Current Liabilities 650,684$            709,652$            (58,968)$             

Other Liabilities 423,029              420,478              2,551                  

Total Debt 1,305,592           1,348,084           (42,493)               

Net Position 5,873,623           5,720,499           153,123              

Liabilities and Net Position 8,252,928$         8,198,714$         54,214$              

Days Cash on Hand 119.1                  133.8                  (14.7)                  
Net Days in Accounts Receivable 51.9                    52.7                    0.8                     
Debt to Capital 18.2% 19.1% 0.9%

* Combined Medical Center includes Health System, OSUP, and College of Medicine.
** This Balance sheet is not intended to conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  Different accounting methods 
are used in each of these entities and no eliminating entries are included.

Assets

Change
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RECOMMEND APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO/INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AND ENTER INTO/INCREASE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

 
APPROVAL TO INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 

BSH – LOWER-LEVEL RENOVATION 
 

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO/INCREASE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
MMP CONCOURSE RENOVATION 

STEFANIE SPIELMAN COMPREHENSIVE BREAST CENTER LINAC REPLACEMENT 
 

APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
OUTPATIENT CARE EAST CLINIC RENOVATIONS AND RELOCATIONS 

UH-DOAN HALL SPRINKLER INSTALLATION 
 
Synopsis: Authorization to enter into/increase professional services and construction contracts, as detailed in the 
attached materials, is proposed. 
 
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the university desires to increase professional services 
contracts for the following project; and 
 

 Prof. Serv. Approval 
Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

BSH – Lower-Level Renovation $2.0M $2.0M Auxiliary funds 

 
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the university desires to enter into/increase professional 
services and construction contracts for the following projects; and 
 

 Prof. Serv. 
Approval 

Requested 

Construction 
Approval 

Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

MMP Concourse – Renovation   $0.5M $5.3M $5.8M Auxiliary funds 

Stefanie Spielman Comprehensive 
Breast Center Linac Replacement 

$0.2M $4.7M $4.9M Auxiliary funds 

 
WHEREAS in accordance with the attached materials, the university desires to enter into construction contracts for 
the following projects; and 
 

 
 

Construction Approval  
Requested 

Total 
Requested 

 

Outpatient Care East – Clinic 
Renovations and Relocations  

$3.9M $3.9M Auxiliary funds  

UH-Doan Hall Sprinkler Installation $8.8M $8.8M Auxiliary funds  
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves and proposes that 
the professional services and construction contracts for the projects listed above be recommended to The Ohio State 
University Board of Trustees for approval.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the president and/or senior vice president for business and finance be authorized 
to enter into/increase professional services and construction contracts for the projects listed above in accordance 
with established university and State of Ohio procedures, with all actions to be reported to the board at the appropriate 
time. 



Project Data Sheet for Board of Trustees Approval 
BSH - Lower-Level Renovation 
OSU-230598 (REQ ID# WMC240002) 
Project Location: Brain and Spine Hospital (0372) 
  

 
• project team 

University project manager: Brown, Vanessa  
AE/design architect: BHDP  
CM at Risk or Design Builder: Messer Construction  
 

 
Office of Administration and Planning   March 2026 

 
o Approval Requested and Amount 

Professional services $2.0M 
Total requested $2.0M 
      

o Project Budget   
Professional services $2.3M 
Construction w/contingency TBD 
Total project budget TBD 
 

o Project Funding 
Auxiliary funds 
 

o Project Schedule 
BoT prof. services approval (partial) 08/25 
BoT prof. services approval (increase) 03/26 
Design 04/26 – 11/26  
BoT construction approval 9/26 
Construction 11/26 – 08/27 
Facility opening 09/27 

 
o Project Delivery Method 

Construction Manager at Risk 
 

o Planning Framework 
o The project is included in the FY25 Capital Investment Plan, with cash flow budgeted and 

projected across multiple fiscal years. 
 

o Project Scope 
o The lower level of the Brain and Spine Hospital (UH Pavilion) is undergoing major renovation to 

expand clinical services.  
o Project scope includes two new linear accelerators and creates a comprehensive Theranostics 

Nuclear Medicine suite featuring new infusion bays, imaging, and pharmacy spaces.  
o Total project cost and scope will be validated during design.  

 
o Approval Requested 

o Approval is requested to increase professional services contracts. 



Project Data Sheet for Board of Trustees Approval 
MMP Concourse – Renovation 
OSU-240653 (REQ ID# COM240002) 
Project Location: Morehouse Medical Plaza - Concourse (0882) 
  

 
• project team 

University project manager: Kauser, Tayyiba  
AE/design architect: Wellogy LLC  
CM at Risk or Design Builder: Pepper Construction Pvt.  
 

 
Office of Administration and Planning   March 2026 

 
• Approval Requested and Amount 

Professional services $0.5M                                                     
Construction w/contingency $5.3M 
Total requested $5.8M 
      

• Project Budget   
Professional services $0.5M 
Construction w/contingency $5.3M 
Total project budget $5.8M 
 

• Project Funding 
Auxiliary funds, University funds  
 

• Project Schedule 
Design 06/25 – 02/26  
BoT professional services approval 03/26 
BoT construction approval 03/26 
Construction 04/26 – 01/27 
Facility opening 02/27 

 
• Project Delivery Method 

Construction Manager at Risk 
 

• Planning Framework 
• The project is included in FY25 Capital Investment Plan, with cash flow budgeted and projected 

across multiple fiscal years. 
 

• Project Scope 
• This project will replace an aging air handling unit including associated ductwork in the Martha 

Morehouse Pavilion Concourse basement. 
• Renovation scope includes team huddle rooms, new offices, and support spaces for the Imaging 

Center of Excellence (radiology research).  
• The original project was for renovation scope only that was below board threshold allowing 

design to commence. Health system funded infrastructure upgrades were added to the scope 
requiring board approval for the overall project.   
 

• Approval Requested 
o Approval is requested to increase professional services and enter into construction contracts. 

 
 
 



Project Data Sheet for Board of Trustees Approval 
Stefanie Spielman Comprehensive Breast Center Linac Replacement  
OSU-255559 (REQ ID#WMC240003) 
Project Location: Stefanie Spielman Comprehensive Breast Center (0874) 
  

 
• project team 

University project manager: Cashman, Catie  
AE/design architect: TBD  
CM at Risk or Design Builder: TBD 
 

 
Office of Administration and Planning   March 2026 

 
o Approval Requested and Amount 

Professional services $0.2M 
Construction w/contingency $4.7M 
Total requested $4.9M 
      

o Project Budget   
Professional services $0.2M 
Construction w/contingency $4.7M 
Total project budget $4.9M 
 

o Project Funding 
Auxiliary funds 
 

o Project Schedule 
BoT professional services approval 03/26 
BoT construction approval 03/26 
Design 04/26 – 07/26  
Construction 09/26 – 11/26 
Facility opening 03/27 

 
o Project Delivery Method 

Construction Manager at Risk 
 

o Planning Framework 
o The project is included in the FY26 Capital Investment Plan, with cash flow budgeted and 

projected across multiple fiscal years. 
 

o Project Scope 
o This project replaces the linear accelerator in room 1951 at Stefanie Spielman Comprehensive 

Breast Center. The current equipment and infrastructure have reached the end of their useful life.  
o Scope includes structural and utility upgrades to support the new accelerator, including 

modification of the existing slab-on-grade for a new equipment base plate, and installation of a 
dedicated circuit breaker, power conditioning system, and chiller to ensure reliable operation. 

 
o Approval Requested 

o Approval is requested to enter into professional services and construction contracts. 
 

 
 
 



Project Data Sheet for Board of Trustees Approval 
Outpatient Care East – Clinic Renovations & Relocations 
OSU-255996 (REQ ID# WMC240003) 
Project Location: Outpatient Care East (0837) 
  

 
• project team 

University project manager: Radabaugh, Alexandra  
AE/design architect: NAC   
CM at Risk or Design Builder: Barton Malow 
 

 
Office of Administration and Planning   March 2026 

 
o Approval Requested and Amount 

Construction w/contingency  $3.9M 
Total requested $3.9M 
      

o Project Budget   
Professional services $1.1M 
Construction w/contingency TBD 
Total project budget TBD 
 

o Project Funding 
Auxiliary funds 
 

o Project Schedule 
BoT professional services approval 08/25 
Design 09/25 – 06/26  
BoT construction approval (Optometry) 03/26 
BoT construction approval  06/26 
Construction (Optometry) 07/26 – 09/26 
Construction 09/26 – 09/27 
Facility opening (Optometry) 10/26 
Facility opening 10/27 

 
o Project Delivery Method 

Construction Manager at Risk 
 

o Planning Framework 
o The project is included in the FY26 Capital Investment Plan, with cash flow budgeted and 

projected across multiple fiscal years. 
 

o Project Scope 
o The project renovates and relocates healthcare services within Outpatient Care East to include 

primary care, new optometry services, urgent care, lab services and non-oncology infusion 
spaces.   

o Project construction will be phased beginning with the renovation of the optometry suite.  
Completion of the optometry scope by September 2026 is required to comply with provisions of 
equipment specific grant funding.  

o Design work will continue as total project costs are validated.  A second approval for remaining 
construction is anticipated for June 2026.  
 

o Approval Requested 
o Approval is requested to enter into construction contracts. 



Project Data Sheet for Board of Trustees Approval 
UH-Doan Hall Sprinkler Installation 
OSU-255353 (REQ ID# WMC240001) 
Project Location: Doan Hall (0089) 
  

 
• project team 

University project manager: Radabaugh, Alexandra  
AE/design architect: TBD  
CM at Risk or Design Builder: TBD  
 

 
Office of Administration and Planning   March 2026 

 
o Approval Requested and Amount 

Construction w/contingency $8.8M 
Total requested $8.8M 
      

o Project Budget   
Professional services $1.2M 
Construction w/contingency $8.8M 
Total project budget $10.0M 
 

o Project Funding 
Auxiliary funds 
 

o Project Schedule 
BoT professional services approval 05/25 
Design 12/25 – 09/26 
BoT construction approval 03/26 
Construction 06/26 – 06/28 
Facility opening 07/28 

 
o Project Delivery Method 

Construction Manager at Risk (CMR) 
 

o Planning Framework 
o The project was included in the FY24 Capital Investment Plan, with cash flow budgeted and 

projected across multiple fiscal years. 
 
o Project Scope 

o This project will complete critical life safety updates by installing sprinklers in portions of Doan 
Hall previously without sprinklers. 

o This work is to meet new code requirements, with compliance required by July 2028. 
o The project also includes decommissioning medical gas and plumbing fixtures in inpatient areas 

on floors 6-11 which are now vacant.  
 

o Approval Requested 
o Approval is requested to enter into construction contracts. 

 
 
  



 

The Ohio State University    March 3, 2026 
Wexner Medical Center Board 
 
 

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL FOR ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY 
 

3.384 +/- ACRES AT 6515 PULLMAN DRIVE, 
LEWIS CENTER, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO 

 
 
 
Synopsis: Authorization to purchase real property located at 6515 Pullman Drive, Lewis Center, Ohio, is 
proposed.  
 
WHEREAS The Ohio State University seeks to purchase approximately 3.384 acres of improved real 
property located at 6515 Pullman Drive, Lewis Center, Ohio, identified as Delaware County parcel number 
318-220-01-058-026 at a purchase price of $7,500,000; and 
  
WHEREAS the purchase of this property supports the Wexner Medical Center’s long term strategic plans: 
 
NOW THEREFORE  
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves and proposes that the 
purchase of said property be recommended to The Ohio State University Board of Trustees for approval; 
and  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the president and/or senior vice president for business and finance 
shall be authorized to take any action required to effect the purchase of the aforementioned property upon 
the terms and conditions deemed to be in the best interest of the university and at a purchase price at or 
below the appraised value. 
 



 
  

 

APPROVAL FOR PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY 
6515 PULLMAN DRIVE, LEWIS CENTER,  

DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO 
BOARD BACKGROUND 

 
Background 
 
The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center has been leasing the property at 6515 Pullman 
Drive since 2010 for Outpatient Care Lewis Center. The lease includes an approximately 30,110 
square foot building which is fully utilized by the WMC for serving the rapidly growing southern 
Delaware County in the areas of imaging and mammography, lab, orthopedics, physical therapy, 
primary care, rheumatology, and sports medicine. The current 20-year lease will expire in 
September 2030.  
 
The lease contains a purchase option with a set purchase price of $7,500,000. Acquiring the 
property in advance of expiration will secure the university’s continued use and control future 
costs. 
 
Acquisition of this property is consistent with the Framework Plan and overall investment strategy 
to align land/facilities with current and future needs.  
 
Locations and Description 
 
The subject property consists of approximately 3.384 acres at 6515 Pullman Drive, Lewis Center, 
Delaware County, Ohio. The Delaware County parcel identification is 318-220-01-058-026. The 
property includes a two story 30,110 square foot medical office and asphalt parking lot.  
 
Property History 
 
The premises are currently owned by Olentangy Crossings Medical Office LLC.  
 
Purchase of Property  
 
Planning, Architecture and Real Estate, together with WMC, recommends that the university 
proceed with the acquisition of land upon terms and conditions deemed to be in the best interest 
of the university. WMC will provide the acquisition funds.   
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The Ohio State University  March 3, 2026 
Wexner Medical Center Board 
 
 

RATIFICATION OF COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT FY2026 
 
 
 
 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board hereby approves that the ratification of 
appointments to the Quality and Professional Affairs Committee for FY2026 are as follows: 
 
 

Quality and Professional Affairs Committee 
 

Juan Jose Perez, Chair 
George A. Skestos 

Ravi V. Bellamkonda 
Michael Papadakis 

John J. Warner 
Eric Bourekas 

Stacy A. Brethauer 
David E. Cohn 

Scott A. Holliday 
Kami Maddocks 
Traci Mignery 
Elizabeth Seely 

Corrin Steinhauer 
Andrew M. Thomas 



The Ohio State University  March 3, 2026 
Wexner Medical Center Board 
 
 

OBSTETRICAL SERVICES STANDARDS FOR FY2026 
 

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS d/b/a OSU WEXNER MEDICAL CENTER 
 
 
 
Synopsis: Approval of the annual review of the Obstetrical Services Standards for FY2026 for the hospitals 
at the Ohio State University Hospitals d/b/a OSU Wexner Medical Center, including: Ohio State University 
Hospital, Ohio State Richard M. Ross Heart Hospital, Ohio State Harding Hospital, and East Hospital, is 
proposed. 
 
WHEREAS the mission of the Ohio State University Hospitals is to improve people’s lives through the 
provision of high-quality patient care; and  
 
WHEREAS the Obstetrical Services Standards for FY2026 ensure the appropriate evidence-based 
protocols, adequate provisions and equipment, qualified staffing, delineated obstetrical privileges and 
comprehensive faculty and staff training, supported by the Quality Assessment and Performance 
Improvement (QAPI) program, necessary to safely and effectively manage all aspects of obstetrical care, 
including emergencies, complications and immediate postdelivery care, in accordance with the scope and 
complexity of the services offered; and 
 
WHEREAS the Obstetrical Services Standards for FY2026 are incorporated into and reflected within the 
Scope of Care documents for the Department of Emergency Services — University Hospital, the 
Department of Emergency Services — The Ohio State University Wexner Medical Center, East Hospital, 
and the Labor and Delivery/Antepartum/OB Emergency Department (attached); and 
 
WHEREAS the board recognizes that federal regulations require the governing body to identify and 
document which staff must complete the required obstetrical training and acknowledges its responsibility 
to ensure such requirements are incorporated into the Scope of Care documents for the Department of 
Emergency Services — University Hospital, the Department of Emergency Services — The Ohio State 
University Wexner Medical Center, East Hospital, and the Labor and Delivery/Antepartum/OB Emergency 
Department (attached); and 
 
WHEREAS the annual review of the Obstetrical Services Standards for FY26 was reviewed by the Quality 
and Professional Affairs Committee on February 24, 2026: 
 
NOW THEREFORE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wexner Medical Center Board and The Ohio State University Board of 
Trustees hereby approve the Obstetrical Services Standards for FY2026, which are incorporated into the 
Scope of Care documents for the Department of Emergency Services — University Hospital, the 
Department of Emergency Services — The Ohio State Wexner Medical Center, East Hospital, and the 
Labor and Delivery/Antepartum/OB Emergency Department (attached) for University Hospital, Ohio State 
Ross Heart Hospital, Ohio State Harding Hospital, and East Hospital, which include the provisions 
necessary to ensure compliance with applicable federal regulatory requirements. 
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